
U.S. Deparlment of Homeland Security 
20 Mass. Ave., N.Ur., Rm. A3042 
Washington, DC 20529 

U.S. Citizenship 
and Immigration 

FILE: WAC 02 198 50947 Office: CALIFORNIA SERVICE CENTER Date: J ~ N  2 8 L'j'JJ 

IN RE: Petitioner: 
Beneficiary 

PETITION: Immigrant petition for Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional pursuant to section 
203(b)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1 15 3(b)(3) 

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned to 
the office that originally decided your case. Any further inquiry must be made to that office. 

Administrative Appeals Office 



WAC 02 198 50947 
Page 2 

DISCUSSION: The preference visa petition was denied by the Director, California Service Center, and is 
now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a plumbing business. It seeks to employ the beneficiary permanently in the United States as 
a pIumber. As required by statute, a Form ETA 750, Application for Alien Employment Certification 
approved by the Department of Labor, accompanied the petition. The dlrector determined that the petitioner 
had not established that it had the continu~ng abillty to pay the beneficiary the proffered wage beginning on 
the priority date of the visa petition and denied the petition accordingly. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief and additional evidence. 

Section 203(b)(3)(A)(i) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 4 1153(b)(3)(A)(i). 
provides for the granting of preference classification to qualified immigrants who are capable, at the time of 
petitioning for classification under this paragraph, of performing skilled labor (requiring at least two years 
training or experience), not of a temporary nature, for which qualified workers are not available in the United 
States. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. 5 204,5(g)(2) states, in pertinent part: 

Ability of prospective employer to pay wage. Any petition filed by or for an employment- 
based immigrant which requires an offer of employment must be accompanied by evidence 
that the prospective United States employer has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The 
petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time the priority date is established and 
continuing until the beneficiary obtains lawful permanent residence. Evidence of this ability 
shall be in the form of copies of annual reports, federal tax returns, or audited financial 
statements. 

The petitioner must demonstrate the continuing ability to pay the proffered wage beginning on the priority 
date, the day the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processing by any office within the employment system of 
the Department of Labor. See 8 CFR 5 204.5(d). Here, the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processing on 
June 6, 1998. The proffered wage as stated on the Form ETA 750 is $25,53 per hour or $53,102.40 annualIy. 

'The petitioner is structured as a sole proprietorship. With the petition, the petitioner, through counsel, 
submitted a copy of the first two pages of the owner's 2001 Fonn 1040, U.S. Individual Income Tax Return, 
and a copy of an unaudited Profit and Loss Statement for the period April 1,2001 through April 1.2002. 

Because the evldence submitted was deemed insufficient to demonstrate the petitioner's continuing ability to 
pay the proffered wage beginning on the priority date, on August 26, 2002, the director requested additional 
evidence pertinent to that ability. In accordance with 8 C.F.R. $ 204.5(g)(2), the director specifically 
requested that the petitioner provide copies of annual reports, signed federal tax returns, or audited financial 
statements to demonstrate its continuing ability to pay the proffered wage from 1998 to 2001. The director 
also specifically requested that the petitioner provide copies of its payroll summary and copies of the 
beneficiary's Fonns W-2, Wage and Tax Statements. 



WAC 02 198 50947 
Page 3 

In response. the petitioner submitted compIete copies of the owner's 1998 through 2001 Forms 1040. U.S. 
Individual Income Tax Returns, including Schedule U, Profit or Loss from Business, and a letter from counsel 
stating that the petitioner had not employed the beneficiary. The 1998 tax retum reflected an adjusted gross 
income of $29,571.98, and Schedule C reflected gross receipts of $100,039, wages of $1,350, and a net profit 
of S33,328.59. The 1999 tax return reflected an adjusted gross income of $30,196.44, and Schedule C 
reflected gross receipts of $1 18,458.89, wages of $5,860, and a net profit of $37,399.63. The 2000 tax retum 
reflected an adjusted gross income of $42,184.68, and Schedule C reflected gross receipts of S190,504.15, 
wages of $46,377.17, and a net profit of $52,246.31. The 2001 tax retum reflected an adjusted gross income 
of $46,238.88, and Schedule C reflected gross receipts of $247,804.14, wages of $66,260, and a net profit of 
$60,329.21. 

The director determined that the evidence submitted did not establish that the petitioner had the continuing 
ability to pay the proffered wage beginning on the pnority date, and, on March 4, 2003, denied the petition. 

On appeal, the petitioner, through counsel, submits previously submitted documentation; copies of the 
petitioner's bank statements for the periods December 1, 1998 through December 3 1, 1998, October 1, 1999 
through October 29, 1999, August 1, 2000 through August 3 1, 2000, and September 1, 2001 through 
September 28, 200 1 ; a copy of the owner's monthly mortgage statement; a copy of a nonprecedent decision; a 
copy of the owner's credit report; a copy of the owner's property deed and valuation; and copies of Forms 
1099, Miscellaneous Income, for the petitioner and his employees. The bank statements reflected balances 
from a low of $13,8 10.55 to a high of $44,226.52. Counsel states: 

Please take note that the proffered wage, as approved by the Department of Labor amounts 
to $25.53 per hour or $53,102.40 annually. Please refer to the certified ETA 750 
Application for Alien Employment Certificat~on ltem 12, marked as Exhibit y. The 
petitioner respectfully submits that the Bet Income for years 1998, 1999, and 2000 
were less than the proffered wage. However, this is 
company's incapacity to remunerate the wages offered to 

P L U M B I N G  maintains a Savings Account with the BANK OF 
AMERICA. The petitioner respectfully submits that its Cash in Bank (Exhibit LLG") are 

es, which are adequate to cover the payment of the salary of the 
beneficiary, ence, "ability to pay" is further established. 

For purposes of clarity, the foregoing chart indicates 
PLUMBING is fully capable of remunerating the proffered wage o 

1 YEAR I PROFFERED ( NET I AVAILABLE 1 
1 I WAGE I INCOME I FUND 1 

200 1 $53,104.40 1 $60,329.00 
(CASH) 
$44,226.52 



WAC 02 198 50947 
Page 4 

From the above shown chart, the p e t i t i o n e r ,  PLUMBIKG'S 
financial resources for every year ending is far substantially above as compared to the 
proffered wage. In effect, it is undoubted that the petitioner, 
PLUMBING, is fully capable to pay the beneficiary's proffered wage. 

Since 1998, P L U M B I N G  has maintained a minimum monthly 
balance of ten thousand dollars i$lO,OOO) in ~ t s  Business Account. This same account 
averages $20,000 since 1998. This alone is adequate to compensate the monthly wages of 
the beneficiary, which amounts to four thousand eighty four dollars and eight cents 
($4,084.80). 

attached as Exhibit "I". . . . 

sold in the market. His property located at Ventura, CA has been tagged with a whopping 

owner has residential equities for both properties of approximately two hundred thousand 
dollars ($200,000). Please see copy of Grant Deed marked as Exhibit ",M". 

since 1997,- LUMBING has been engaging services of contractual 
based plumb as issued Form 1099 Miscellaneous Income close to forty 
thousand dollars $40 000 Please see copy of Form 1099 Miscellaneous Income, issued 
by -UMBING. marked as Exhibit 

For years 2000 and 2001, payments made for the company's contractors (plumber) were 
declared under the "wages account" of Schedule C Profit and Loss from Business - Form 
1040 Individual Income Tax Return (Exhibit m. The payments made amount to the 
following: 



WAC 02 198 50947 
Page 5 

P L U M B I N G  wishes to emplo-rom the time the Labor 
Certification was filed back in 1998. But in compliance with the regulations of the 
Department of Labor, decided to delay this until the time the Adiustment of Status 
~ ~ i l i c a t i o n  0-as been approved. In the assumption th 
been employed in the company beginning from the time the 
established and continuing until the ~resent.  the amounts declared under "wages 

D 

account" should have been remunerated tl 

Upon the employment 04 
be needed. The petitione 
that as a result of this, sufi 

In determining the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage during a given period, Citizenship and 
Immigration Services (CIS) wiII first examine whether the petitioner employed and paid the beneficiary 

, during that period. If the petitioner establishes by documentary evidence that it employed the beneficiary at a 
salary equal to or greater than the proffered wage, the evidence will be considered prima facie proof of the 
petitioner's -ability to pay the proffered wage. In the instant case, the petitioner did not establish that it had 
employed or paid the beneficiary a salary equal to or greater than the proffered wage. 

If the petitioner does not establish that it employed and paid the beneficiary an amount at least equal to the 
proffered wage during that period, CIS will next examine the net income figure reflected on the petitioner's 
federal income tax return, without consideration of depreciation or other expenses. Reliance on federal 
income tax returns as a basis for determining a petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage is well 
established by judicial precedent. Elatos Restaurant Corp. v. Sava. 632 F .  Supp. 1049, 1054 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 
(citing Tongatapu Woodcraft Hawaii, Lid. v. Feldrnan, 736 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1984)); see also Chi-Feng 
C'hang v. Thornburgh, 719 F .  Supp. 532 (N.D. Texas 1989); K.C.P. Food Co., htc. v. Suva, 623 F .  Supp. 1080 
(S.D.N.Y. 1985); Ubedu v. Palmer, 539 F .  Supp. 647 (N.D. Ill. 1982), nff'd, 703 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1983). 

The petitioner is a sole proprietorship, a business in which one person operates the business in his or her 
personal capacity. Black's Law Dictionary 1398 (7th Ed. 1999). Unlike a corporation, a sole proprietorship 
does not exist as an entity apart from the individual owner. See Mutter of United Investment Group, 19 I&N 
Dec. 248, 250 (Comm. 1984). Therefore the sole proprietor's adjusted gross income, assets and personal 
liabilities are also considered as part of the petitioner's ability to pay. Sole proprietors report income and 
expenses from their businesses on their individual (Form 1040) federal tax return each year. The business- 
related income and expenses are reported on Schedule C and are carried forward to the first page of the tax 
return. Sole proprietors must show that they can cover their existing business expenses as well as pay the 
proffered wage out of their adjusted gross income or other available funds. In addition, sole proprietors must 
show that they can sustain themseIves and their dependents. Ubeda v. Palmer, 539 F. Supp. 647 (N.D. Ill. 
1982), afd, 703 F.2d 571 (7Ih Cir. 1983). 



WAC 02 198 50947 
Page 6 

In Ubeda, 539 F. Supp. at 650, the court concluded that ~t was highly unlikely that a petitioning entity 
structured as a sole proprietorship could support himself. his spouse and five dependents on a gross income of 
slightly more than $20,000 where the beneficiary's proposed salary was $6,000 or approximately thirty 
percent (30%) of the petitioner's gross income. 

Finally, if the petitioner does not have sufficient net income or net current assets to pay the proffered salary, 
CIS may consider the overall magnitude of the entity's business activities. Even when the petitioner shows 
insufficient net income or net current assets, CIS may consider the totality of the circumstances concerning a 
petitioner's financial performance. See Matter of Sonegrrwa, 12 I&N Dec. 612 (Reg. Comm. 1967). In Matter 
of Sonegawa, the Regional Commissioner considered an immigrant visa petition, which had been filed by a 
small "custom dress and boutique shop" on behalf of a clothes designer. The district director denied the 
petition after determining that the beneficiary's annual wage of $6,240 was considerably in excess of the 
employer's net profit of $280 for the year of filing. On appeal, the Regional Commissioner considered an 
array of factors beyond the petitioner's simple net profit, including news articles, financial data, the 
petitioner's reputation and clientele, the number of employees, future business plans, and explanations of the 
petitioner's temporary financial difficulties. Despite the petitioner's obviously inadequate net income, the 
Regional Commissioner looked beyond the petitioner's uncharacteristic business loss and found that the 
petitioner's expectations of continued business growth and increasing profits were reasonable. Id. at 615. 
Based on an evaluation of the totality of the petitioner's circumstances, the Regional Commissioner 
determined that the petitioner had established the ability to pay the beneficiary the stipulated wages. 

As in Matter of Sonegawa, CIS may, at its discretion, consider evidence relevant to a petitioner's financial 
ability that falls outside of a petitioner's net income and net current assets. CIS may consider such factors as 
the number of years that the petitioner has been doing business, the established historical growth of the 
petitioner's business, the overall number of employees, the occurrence of any uncharacteristic business 
expenditures or losses, the petitioner's reputation within its industry, whether the beneficiary is replacing a 
former employee or an outsourced service, or any other evidence that CIS deems to be relevant to the 
petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage. In this case, however, the petitioner's adjusted gross income in 
the pertinent years (1998 through 2001) has been consistently below the proffered wage and does not show 
that the business has met all of its obligations in the past or establish its historical growth. There is also no 
evidence of the petitioner's reputation throughout the industry. 

In the instant case, the sole proprietor supported a family of three. In 1998 through 2001, the petitioner's 
adjusted gross income was below the proffered wage of $53,102.40. 

Counsel states that the value of properties owned by the petitioner is proof of its ability to pay the proffered 
wage. However, property is considered to be a long-term asset (having a life longer than one year) and is not 
considered to be readily available to pay the proffered wage to the beneficiary. The unambiguous language of 
the regulation at 8 C.F.R. 5 204.5(g)(2) clearly indicates what the basic evidentiary standard is to determine 
the ability to pay. There is nothing to indicate that the three basic evidentiary forms outlined in the 
regulation, e.g., federal tax forms, annual reports, and audited financial statements, are to become secondary 
or tangential evidence. Rather, the regulations clearly state that in "appropriate cases" CIS might request or a 



WAC 02 198 50947 
Page 7 

petitioner might submit additional evidence such as bank accounts, profitfloss statements, or personnel 
records. What is required is verifiable evidence that supports the entire record. In any event, counsel fails to 
cite any speciiic caset memorandum, or other authoritative CIS determination that such an alternative method 
of calculating ability to pay is acceptable. Furthermore, unless the source the petitioner would cite is a 
binding precedent decision, it will not be considered. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.9(a). 

Counsel asserts that the petitioner has paid wages and contract labor from 1997 to the present and that the 
wages earned by those contractors could have been paid to the beneficiary. Wages already paid to others are 
not available to prove the ability to pay the wage proffered to the beneficiary at the pnority date of the petition 
and continuing to the present. The visa petition, as well as the petitioner's documents submitted to the record, 
suggests that the petitioner may have employed more than one contractor. The record contains no evidence 
directly relating the tax return figures for contract labor the beneficiary would have performed. 

Moreover, there is no evidence that the position of the other independent contractors involves the same duties as 
those set forth in the Form ETA 750. The petitioner has not documented the positions, duties, and termination of 
the workers who performed the duties of the proffered position. If those contractors performed other lunds of 
work, then the beneficiary could not replace them. Simply going on record without supporting documentary 
evidence is not sufficient for purposes of meeting the burden of proof. .Matter of Treasure Crafi of 
California, 14 I&N Dec. 190 ( Reg. Comm. 1972). 

The petitioner provides his business bank statements as evidence that he has established the ability to pay the 
proffered wage. However, the petitioner has submitted his business bank statements for only one month m 
the years 1998 through 2001. Although these statements show the balance at the beginning and the end of 
these months, these partial yearly bank statements are not sufficient to establish that the petitioner could pay 
the proffered wage for the entire 1998 through 2001 years. The petitioner did not submit any personal bank 
statements and only counsel's statement indicates that the owner maintains "huge" balances. The assertions of 
counsel do not constitute evidence. Matter oj'Obaigbelza, 19 I&N Dec. 533,534 (BIA 1988); Matter ofRamirez- 
Sanchez, 17 I&N Dec. 503,506 (BIA 1980). 

Counsel points to the owner's good credit rating as proof of its ability to pay the proffered wage. However, 
counsel does not explain how a good credit rating equates to the ability to pay the proffered wage. 

The record of proceeding does not contain any other evidence or source of the petitioner's ability to pay the 
proffered wage from 1998 and continuing to the present. Therefore, the petitioner has not established that it 
had the continuing ability to pay the proffered wage beginning on the priority date. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. tj 
1361. The petitioner has not met that burden. 

rC 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


